mean of Z1  un–fulfillment of demand

U
n-

fu
lf

ilm
en

t
of

 d
em

an
d

Weight of the un-fulfilment of demand q

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
1

9×10 4×10
3.46688

3.46686

3.46684

3.46682

3.46680

3.46678

3.46676

3.46674

3.46672

3.46670

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

0.00 0.25 0.50 0.75 1.00

U
n-

fu
lf

ilm
en

t
of

 c
ap

ac
it

y

 mean of Z1   un–fulfillment of capacity

Weight of the un-fulfilment of capacity p

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
2

9×10 4×10

2.32145

2.32140

2.32135

2.32130

2.32125

2.32120

2.32115

S. J. Hosseini Dehshiri et al. Designing a sustainable closed-loop supply chain using robust possibilistic-stochastic programming ...344

creases, and the amount of carbon emission increases due
to transportation. By reducing the cost of opening, more
places are utilized, and as a result, the distance among
locations is decreased, and carbon pollution is reduced
due to transport. Therefore, at different levels of the costs
of opening, it is possible to control and manage the total
costs and the carbon emissions at an appropriate level.

Figure 9. Sensitivity analysis of facility opening cost

Figure 10. Sensitivity analysis of facility capacity

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

–20% –10% Base case 10% 20%

Facility capacity

credibility possibilistic necessity

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

–20% –10% Base case 10% 20%

Facility capacity

credibility possibilistic necessity

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
1

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
2

9×10

7×10

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

–20% –10% Base case 10% 20%

Facility opening costs

credibility possibilistic necessity

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

–20% –10% Base case 10% 20%

Facility opening costs

credibility possibilistic necessity

M
ea

n
 o

fZ
1

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
2

9×10

7×10

6.4.2. Facility capacity

The influence of facility capacity on average cost and
carbon emissions is examined in this section. In this in-
vestigation, the influence of facility capacity on average
objective functions is investigated in the range of a 20%
drop to a 20% rise, which the outcomes are shown in Fig-
ure 10. Increasing the facility capacity means fewer sites
are activated, and the total costs decrease. By reducing
the capacity to meet the demand, activating more facilities

[…]

justified space, and as a result, the average and SD increase
with the increase of the confidence level. Therefore, for
the confidence level of 0 £ a, b £ 0.25, the RSP approach
has the best performance, and the solutions of the RSP
approaches become worse as the confidence level values
increase. In SPP approaches, the best answer was related
to the confidence level of a, b = 0.2, which worsened the
average and SD values with the increase of the confidence
level. The outcomes of the numerical simulation demon-
strated that the RSP model performs better than the SPP
model based on PFNs.

6.6. Discussion and managerial insights

This study provides a framework for managers to consider
hybrid uncertainty in sustainable CLSCND, which can con-
sider both fuzzy and robust aspects. The proposed ap-
proach considers the maximum subjectivity of DMs com-
pared to triangular and trapezoidal fuzzy numbers. Using
PFNs, SC managers can consider more uncertainty of non-
deterministic parameters, and DMs lose less information
by using the proposed approach. In addition, decision-

Figure 11. Sensitivity analysis of demand

Figure 12. Sensitivity analysis of product return rate

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

–20% –10% Base case 10% 20%

Demand

credibility possibilistic necessity

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

5.0

–20% –10% Base case 10% 20%

Demand

credibility possibilistic necessity

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
1

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
2

9×10

7×10

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

10% 30% 50% 70% 90%

Rate of return

credibility possibilistic necessity

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

10% 30% 50% 70% 90%

Rate of return

credibility possibilistic necessity

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
1

M
ea

n
 o

f Z
2

9×10

6×10

S. J. Hosseini Dehshiri et al. Designing a sustainable closed-loop supply chain using robust possibilistic-stochastic programming ...346

making is provided more accurately. Therefore, uncertainty
is significantly considered by using PFNs in modelling, and
the presented results for managers are accurate.

In addition, this study presents a novel RSP program-
ming based on PFNs to solve the SCLSC problems under
hybrid uncertainty and improve the degree of ambiguity
and lack of information for SC managers. The proposed